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In Attendance 
Rob Willoughby – Assistant Director, Wolverhampton City Council 
Sue Lindup – Constituency Manager, Neighbourhood Services 
Simon Hamilton – Constituency Support Officer, Neighbourhood Services 
Karen Sahota – Constituency Office Co-ordinator 
Raj Chambra – Neighbourhood Warden 
Brian Grayson – Neighbourhood Warden 
 
1. Welcome and Apologies 
Simon Mansfield introduced himself as Chair of Wednesfield and Fallings Park LNP, 
he welcomed everybody and thanked them for attending. Apologies were noted 
from Cllr R Potter, Cllr I Brookfield, Cllr P Brookfield, Cllr Bateman and Cllr Ghakal.  



 
2. Community Hubs Presentation and DVD 
Simon Mansfield introduced Assistant Director Rob Willoughby who gave a short 
introduction to the DVD presentation which was then played to the meeting. 
Following the DVD presentation Rob Willoughby talked through the powerpoint 
presentation that highlighted the key proposals of community hubs and how this 
impacts on the North East of Wolverhampton. 
 
He mentioned that government have reduced budget throughout the country, the 
community hubs initiative will allow us to save money and preserve services 
 
No decisions have been made, it is a 12 week consultation with over 30 public 
meetings taking place across the city. 
 
He reported that there would be two types of hubs 3 larger service hubs with a 
greater range of services within and then 12 smaller community hubs. The principle 
would be to bring together key services under one roof. 
 
Rob Willoughby then highlighted the proposals for the North East Area. He spoke 
about these in detail. 
 
Ashmore Park Community Hub 
Wednesfield Community Hub 
Low Hill Community Hub 
Long Knowle Community Hub 
Pendeford Community Hub 
 
Rob Willoughby then mentioned that if the meeting wanted to discuss other Hubs 
proposals for the city he would be happy to do this.  
 
3. Questions and Answers 
 
Question: Why is there only two choices and no alternatives for Ashmore Park? 
Reply: why there is a ‘no change’ option is that it does not save the Council money 
and the whole purpose is to save money and it would cost money to do nothing 
 
Question: How would it cost extra money to do nothing? Now you have put out the 
options you have got to change it which will cost money. 
 
Comment from floor: Tenants & Residents groups are scare mongering the 
community about the whole thing, telling the community that Libraries are closing 
which is clearly not the case in Ashmore Park. (Save Ashmore Park Library leaflet was 
presented) 
 
Comment from Floor: save our libraries is the issue here if we move the library we 
will lose it. 
 



Question: Are we looking at saving the Library building or saving the Library service? 
 
Reply: The proposal is to shut the Library building in Ashmore Park and move it to 
the new building which will be shared by other services. 
 
Comment from the Floor: If the community centre were moved to the Youth Centre 
and Barn buildings, there will not be another room to accommodate all the services, 
people go to the library when visiting the shops in the precinct and the elderly are 
not capable to walk up the hill to the proposed site. 
 
Reply: Ideally we will be looking at the two buildings and create a large space 
between the two existing building connecting them together, the Library will be 
within this space and this will create a welcoming area into the complex. 
 
Comment from the Floor: The land between the two buildings is not level and this 
has been looked at before and it was said to cost too much. 
 
Question: Library in Ashmore Park is said to have flooding problems and this is an 
issue, the youth centre has also had flooding problems and it has been closed for six 
weeks because of the flooding, is this being evaluated? 
 
Reply:  I understand the overall concept around the flooding problems at the Youth 
Centre and the Library; however we will be looking at the potential of these 
buildings for future use, the youth Centre roof has a leak which resulted in the 
flooding and we have looked at this. We will be looking at the best way to locate 
services into the two Youth building which will result in saving money. 
 
Comment from Floor: 3 years ago it was proposed to spend money on the youth 
Centre which would have cost £1 million then, yet you have quoted that you have £3 
million to spend on changing or moving buildings. 
 
Question: how does this add up and is £1 million being spent in Ashmore Park? 
 
Reply: Detail of where the money is being spent across the City has not been looked 
at yet, when the consultation has taken place and all the information has been 
reviewed by the Cabinet in December, and options are identified we may be in a 
position to look at what buildings need money spending on. Some buildings may 
need more money and others may need less. 
 
Question: You have asked us to consult on some very vague proposals, there are no 
plans so what are you asking us for? 
 
Reply: I recognise that the proposals are vague – we wanted to consult at the early 
stages – we have been relatively clear for Ashmore Park proposals.  However, details 
of budgets, capital and design would be the next stages. 
 



Question: Would the booking of community facilities improve so we could have 
easier access to rooms, etc? 
 
Reply: That isn’t part of this proposal, however it is another piece of work that we 
are looking at as to how we could improve this. For example, I know that in 
Birmingham you can book facilities and rooms online – we want local decisions to 
remain but make the process easier. 
 
Comment from the floor: if you asked people about the new Wednesfield Library 
and the Community centre what they think of the new building they would say the 
building is not big enough and the book stock is poor will there be money spent on 
this venue considering it just cost millions to build it? 
 
Reply: If we look at Wednesfield Library and Long Knowle Library these buildings will 
not require a lot of money spending on them. I have visited Wednesfield Library and 
witnessed a door saying ‘Do not enter this door is alarmed’ between the Library and 
the Community Centre. When I quizzed Library manager about this she responded 
that the door was not alarmed and the Community Centre members asked for this to 
be placed on the door to stop Library users entering the Community Centre. We will 
be looking at one door access in these venues so that Community Centre and Library 
staff and Community Centre volunteers work together on having open access to the 
building. 
 
Comment from the floor: We are looking at a consulting on a proposed place for 
these hubs and yet there are no plans on how the money allocated is going to be 
spent and we require this information to make a valid decision for our community. 
 
Reply: we are relatively clear on the proposals for the options and ideas. However, 
the detailed work of developing plans for the capital and buildings will be 
undertaken once we have a firmer understanding of the outcome of the 
consultation. 
 
Question: If Community Hubs are agreed within Wednesfield, currently you can only 
book a room at the community centre for one hour on one day. 
 
Reply: I am aware of problems of taking bookings within Community Centres and the 
proposals of Hubs will have Community Associations and other services working 
together on the working of the Hub, we envisage that Community Associations will 
be working in partnership with Library Staff and other service within the Hub. 
Example of this is a Community Hub in Birmingham where Community Associations 
work in partnership with other services in the building to take centre booking 
bookings. However we do not want to undermine the Community associations by 
taking away their control of their building. 
 
Comment form the floor: if library staff are asked to take on extra duties like taking 
booking for community centres etc. this will have an impact on those staff subject to 
Single Status. 



 
Reply: I would like to see an understanding between both the Community 
associations and the Library service to take bookings within the Centres. However 
we need to ensure that partnership working between all the services in the building 
is a localised agreement so that all services particularly the Community associations 
are not undermined in any way.  
 
Question: is this about savings Jobs or Buildings? 
 
Reply: we need to save 1.1 million every year, we need to save money from 
buildings year on year; we need to save £600,000 from library staffing budget and 
£200,000 from non paid services. We have already saved £300,000 from voluntary 
redundancy with staff. We will be looking to reduce staff levels to continue on the 
savings. 
 
Question: Should we be reducing staff levels considering the economic climate? 
 
Reply: we will have to look at savings through Library services, however that does 
not mean no staff in libraries, it just means that staff will probably be free to do 
other duties and help support other services in the Hub. 
 
Question: you admitted that no single idea as been pressed on, you are going to 
have several different spends on each building within the proposals, an example of a 
community hub that I can speak about is the Pendeford Hub designed back in 1979, 
this was proposed as a hub and it never worked, have you carried out any research 
on this building and other community hubs and have any feedback? 
 
Reply: Taking the Pendeford model- it has a pedestrian designated area; it is the 
focal point for the community, it has a School, Health centre, Community Centre and 
Library all within the perimeter of the pedestrian zone. Community Hubs is not a 
new idea we are not saying that and I know the community centre is under-used as it 
has problems with the floor. We are in discussions with the local School and the 
Community on looking at the best option for the use of the building to benefit the 
local community and services. 
 
Comment from floor: I understand that the houses were built around the 
community hub in 1982- there are two school halls, also that the community centre 
and Library would possibly benefit from being under one roof, the problem is not the 
building; if services will not work together. 
 
Reply: that is a really important point, why do services have to protect themselves 
against other services; these proposals are to link services together in one building 
and to share information and running of the building. The community centre in 
Wednesfield should look to ask the Centre Manager to take bookings for the centre 
if the Community Centre staff are not around. These proposals try to break down the 
barriers. The centres will be open longer and the public will have open access to 



library services by the automatized service. Thefts from this open library’s service are 
minimal from the findings in Blakenhall where it has been piloted. 
 
Comment from floor: Wednesfield Library has two separate alarm systems one 
which is for the Library itself and one for the Community Centre. It seems clear that 
you are asking Library staff to sort out community Centres I think Library staff job 
descriptions need looking into and this could have implications in the single status 
review. 
 
Comment from floor in response to above: no I do not agree with that comment, 
we the Ashmore Park community association have held talks with Councillor Elias 
Mattu personally and we would not want Library services to do the bookings for our 
centre, and Rob Willoughby did not say he expected Library staff to take the 
bookings he said they can have a local agreement between the services within the 
Hub. At this meeting we tabled over 40 questions to Councillor Mattu from all the 
service users and he asked every question to our satisfaction. 
 
Reply: How do we look at job descriptions under the single status, my view every 
Council staff member still needs to meet the service’s needs, if that particular hub 
did not agree to a local agreement between services for example if the Community 
centre volunteers wanted to just manage their building then that’s a local decision. 
Personally local agreements of services would be a good thing. 
 
Question: so there are two options for Ashmore Park – option 1 move the Library 
and the community centre up the road which could be a disaster for the community 
centre. Option 2- move up the road but with no costing attached, don’t you think it is 
daft to do something that could cost more money? Another thing is that the savings 
are coming from the library services, you do have to be careful you do not reduce 
the library service to save money which you cannot get back, residents need more 
information to discuss the issues and proposals to see if the proposals are a good 
thing or not. 
 
Reply: firstly how we are spending the £3 million we will be discussed when we have 
an understanding of the community’s views on the Community Hubs proposals.  We 
are taking the consultation findings to Cabinet in December.  We will then have to do 
a business case for the costs of each proposal, eg we will have to go back to Ashmore 
Park library and Community centre with designs etc. and look at the responses from 
these. 
 
Comment from Floor: We have seen press articles about details with no clear 
message, we are not sure how big each library service is going to be to see if there 
will be a consistency across the board on staff and stock, so this leads to potential 
reduction in Library stock and staff. We discussed that the hub is not a new idea; 
well libraries have been in community buildings for years. 
 



Comment from floor: Libraries in Wolverhampton will probably be shut like in the 
past when we have had good libraries within the community and they have been 
closed because of Council need for savings. 
 
Reply: We want to have a good library service and information service - access to 
computers, a good selection of Library services including children clubs etc. We are 
not looking to reduce the number of Libraries just the staff levels by bringing in the 
new technology of scanning machines. This means the local community can go to the 
Hub building in any area and access wider services at the Library not get a reduced 
service. 
 
Question: What is the relevance of this consultation? 
 
Reply: It is an opportunity to put your views to the proposals, you can attach a letter 
to the document if you wish, we had received numerous petitions sent in, and you 
can email your comments. All information is summarised and put to the Cabinet on 
5th December notes are being taken here by LNP staff and these notes will also go to 
the Cabinet. 
 
Question: have these proposals gone to all residents? 
 
Reply: short answer No; however there has been lots of Media coverage, Express & 
Star local papers, corporate websites, Library and Community centre, and the LNP 
have been getting the messages out within the Local communities. We will be 
faithfully feeding back to the Cabinet all the views. 
 
Question: Could we have a committee set up to discuss the ideas proposed and 
make a decision? 
 
Reply: No Cabinet will be making the decision from the finding of the consultation; 
the councillors, Portfolio holder and the Leader of the Council want to understand 
the views on from public opinion. 
 
Question: Majority of the savings are coming from the Library service by cutting staff 
levels but you are keeping Libraries open longer, don’t you think this will have an 
impact on the staff running the service? 
 
Reply: Blakenhall Centre is a good example if Library staff is not there, there is a 
children service member of staff to assist within the centre, library users and use the 
automated service. We want this model across other libraries throughout the City. 
 
Comment from floor: If Libraries are looking after other services this will put more 
pressure on staff left in the service, what assurances do we have regards to access to 
the other services? And if we take Wednesfield Library as an example if it wasn’t for 
the agreement with Sainsbury’s there would not have been a car park for the Centre. 
Would these issues be looked into for other sites? Particularly disabled parking 
should be considered at these Community Hubs. 



 
Reply: I don’t have an answer around the parking issue; however disabled access 
into the buildings will be looked at. We want to look at the most efficient use of the 
building for all services. For example the Youth services will only require the building 
for the evenings and Library services / community Centre will use the Building during 
the day. Looking at the Youth centre, Ashmore Park Community Centre and the 
Library which all have computer suites, I do not think we will need three separate 
services having a computer suite.  
 
Comment from the floor: If you cut Computer suites I feel that the community will 
not have another access to Computers could lap tops be used within the buildings. 
Reply:  Yes, You could look at laptop use in some instances within the Hubs; I would 
need to be persuaded that we needed three computer suites within a Hub and 
measure why the need. 
 
Question: Staffing within Libraries is the most important factor here; Wednesfield 
Library have reading groups etc. giving Librarians additional duties within the Hub it 
seems that people will say there is no need for a Library, I feel you are not going to 
feed back after this process. Library staff are skilled officers and the library is not just 
about shifting books. 
 
Reply: The unions are invaluable in this process if Librarians were given additional 
roles, and we want a valued service with valued Staff. I have every respect for the 
union representatives of Library staff in these discussions; we are in dialogue with 
staff and unions. Not all libraries are staffed by a qualified Librarian - however we are 
looking to experienced staff in the Library’s. We are looking at few staff in each 
Library (4 members of staff in each Library). We do not need any more staff within a 
shared facility. Our view is that with new technology customers can self serve and 
this will free up Library staff to do outreach work in Schools for example. 
 
Question: Wednesfield Library / Community Centre is not as big as it was previously, 
are you going to listen to the views put forward about the proposals? 
 
Reply: I do understand the history regarding the Wednesfield building and I know 
that some rooms are classed as too small or not wide enough, we need to be clear 
on the use of the building looking at if the space is adequate for the services to fit in 
them.  
 
Comment form Floor: as far as I am aware the Library was added to the new build 
project in Wednesfield was an added extra into the building. You do not have that 
amount of staff at Ashmore Park library you cannot compare with Blakenhall. 
 
Question: What is going to happen to the buildings that are closed? Just look at the 
Heath Town and Old Library in Wednesfield left derelict for years. 
 



Reply: You are right; we will be looking to draft a plan for these redundant buildings. 
Look at either selling them off or demolition, possibly if any organisation wants to 
take them over under the new law of asset change. 
 
Question: Do you think teenagers will want to share these buildings with older 
people? Personally as I am a teenager I don’t think it will work. 
 
Reply: There are examples across the North East where youth services and 
Community Centre work well together, Long Knowle Community Centre is one 
example however there will be potential risks in the break down of partnership 
working and we will have to work with Services to ensure there are no barriers, or 
potential intergeneration divides. 
 
Question: Have the young people been consulted? 
 
Reply: Consultation has been carried out through the youth service and youth 
councillors. 
 
Question: Community Centre volunteers will not want to take jobs of Library staff, if 
the Library stays in Ashmore Park, will it make any difference if the Library stays in 
the same location?  
 
Reply: The proposals are not just about Staff levels but about improving services and 
reducing costs. 
 
Comment from floor: Let me sum this meeting up; we are being lead to consult on 
inadequate plans that have no research gathered, is this information going to bring a 
success to Wednesfield. At the moment Wednesfield Library & Community Centre is 
Not a success. Cuts should not be on things that in time cannot be put back. If 
reductions are too high we will not get back the level of service that the Library 
provides and we are proud of the Library services. 
 
Reply: We need to improve the way the buildings work within the community. We 
have looked at Evidence of use of space through looking at examples of Community 
Hubs across the Country; what we have taken from these reports is that there is a 
high satisfaction in using shared space and usage in these buildings are higher. These 
can be seen in the Cabinet minutes. The Community Hub pilot in Blakenhall shows 
that the Library within the Hub does work as we have had high levels of satisfaction 
from users. 
 
Question: Are you going to hold another meeting on the Consultations outcomes? 
Also there should be a microphone at these kinds of meetings as it is difficult to hear 
every word people are saying. 
 
Reply: All the proposals and comments will go to cabinet in December, once the 
Cabinet have decided or not on any decision regards to the Hubs, I will feed back on 
any proposals or findings put forward by the Cabinet. 



 
Comment from the Floor: We at Ashmore Park have set up an advisory group and 
invited Councillor Elias Matthu to attend a meeting. We put forward 40 plus 
questions to him and we want to be clear with you in this room that answered every 
question. As an advisory group we will not be supporting any proposals unless it is fit 
to accommodate all the services and is better than we have already got. 
 
Comment from the Floor: with the examples in the proposals I have looked at I 
would be worried if one was selected as they do not show any evidence. 
 
Comment from Floor: I have looked at the statistics for Blakenhall Library and it 
shows that it is the weakest used Library in the City for the self service scheme. 
Figures I have show that 644 users used the Library in July this year of which only 5 
after 6 pm, and 698 users in August of which 33 after 6 pm these figures doesn’t 
suggest the need for later opening hours of Library’s so should the question be 
should we replace staff with automated service. 
 
Reply: Summary of meeting; I want to emphasise that do nothing is not an option, 
the Council do not want to shut Libraries / youth Centres /Community Centres. 
When other councils are looking to shut we are looking to save services for the 
community and keep services within the Community. We have come to you at this 
early stage to have a proper consultation about the proposals so please do fill in your 
questionnaires and send them into us. 
 
Thank you for your questions and attendance. 
 
 
4. Completion of Questionnaires 
 
 
Meeting Closed at 8 pm 
 
 


